
Universiti Teknologi MARA 

MALAYSIA SIMULATION AUDITORY MAP FOR 

BLIND CHILDREN EDUCATION 

Noramilia Binti Had 

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for 

Bachelor of Science (Hons) 
Information System Engineering 

Faculty of Information Technology And 
Quantitative Science 

May 2008 

i 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

First and foremost, in the name of Allah, the most gracious and merciful, thank you for 

giving me such strength and patient ness throughout the completeness of the study. 

I would like to express my gratitude and thankfulness to En. Fauzi Mohd Saman, my 

supervisor for his sincere guidance and hard works in the way of the study completeness 

as well as for his opinions and views he proposed such giving me the idea from various 

draft stages of reports and assistance in providing me the structure of the work. Beside 

that, he also guides me on how to design a Malaysia Simulation Auditory Map for Blind 

Children Education. 

Special thanks to my family for their moral support, encouragement and being 

understanding as well for me to fully complete the study successfully. Thousand thanks 

to my lectures and Malaysia Associated for Blind (MAB) and their members especially 

En Silaturrahim Dahaman MAB IT Department Manager who had been so helpful. 

Thank a lot to all my friends for your aids and helps while I am in the progress of doing 

the study. I appreciate and recognize all the co-operations and supports. 

Thank you and thousand appreciations 

May Allah s.w.t bless us. 

Wassalam 

iv 



ABSTRACT 

MALAYSIA SIMULATION AUDITORY MAP FOR BLIND 

CHILDREN EDUCATION 

By: 

Noramilia Binti Had 

May 2008 

A map is difficult to access by blind people because it is a type of picture. Blind 

people only can access this picture by using the auditory that used hearing and tactile 

image that used haptic sensory to touch the border of the image. An individual is 

considered visually impaired when, despite any optical or surgical corrections, there is a 

severe loss of visual acuity or loss of visual field .The degree of visual impairment 

varies from total blindness to low vision .This study is conducted to explore the 

possibility of using computer assisted systems to assist blind children to read Malaysia 

maps. The objective of this study is to identify the needs of blind children in reading and 

the major objective is to design the Malaysia Simulation Auditory map for blind children 

education. The blind children can access with their own to read Malaysia map in 

interactive ways without normal people guided. With this Malaysia map information the 

blind children reading process is become more interesting and they also can improve 

their general knowledge about states in Malaysia. . This auditory is presenting in Malay 

language because it easy to understand by the blind children and this auditory map will 

be used in Malaysia. The Malaysia simulation auditory map is used an auditory that 

contains speech and non speech to present the Malaysia states information. 

v 



CONTENTS 

APPROVAL ii 

DECLARATION iii 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iv 

ABSTRACT v 

TABLE OF CONTENTS vi 

LIST OF TABLES x 

LIST OF FIGURES xi 

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Background of the Study 1 

1.2 Problem Statements 2 

1.3 Research Objectives 3 

1.4 Research Scope 3 

1.5 Significance of the Study 4 

1.6 Limitation of the Study 4 

1.7 Overview of the Study 5 

1.8 Summary 5 

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 Definition 6 

2.1.1 Auditory 6 

2.1.2 Map 6 

2.1.3 Auditory Map 7 

2.1.4 Blind 7 

vi 



2.2 

2.3 

2.4 

2.5 

2.6 

2.7 

2.8 

2.9 

2.10 

Cause of Blind 

Blind and Computer Usage 

Blind Orientation 

Learning Environment 

Type of Sound 

2.6.1 Non-Speech Sound 

2.6.2 Speech Based Sound 

Auditory Presentation 

Auditory Processing 

The Important of Auditory to Blind 

Summary 

8 

11 

11 

13 

14 

14 

16 

17 

20 

21 

21 

vii 


