Universiti Teknologi MARA

MALAYSIA SIMULATION AUDITORY MAP FOR BLIND CHILDREN EDUCATION

Noramilia Binti Had

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for

Bachelor of Science (Hons) Information System Engineering Faculty of Information Technology And Quantitative Science

May 2008

i

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First and foremost, in the name of Allah, the most gracious and merciful, thank you for giving me such strength and patient ness throughout the completeness of the study.

I would like to express my gratitude and thankfulness to En. Fauzi Mohd Saman, my supervisor for his sincere guidance and hard works in the way of the study completeness as well as for his opinions and views he proposed such giving me the idea from various draft stages of reports and assistance in providing me the structure of the work. Beside that, he also guides me on how to design a Malaysia Simulation Auditory Map for Blind Children Education.

Special thanks to my family for their moral support, encouragement and being understanding as well for me to fully complete the study successfully. Thousand thanks to my lectures and Malaysia Associated for Blind (MAB) and their members especially En Silaturrahim Dahaman MAB IT Department Manager who had been so helpful.

Thank a lot to all my friends for your aids and helps while I am in the progress of doing the study. I appreciate and recognize all the co-operations and supports.

Thank you and thousand appreciations May Allah s.w.t bless us.

Wassalam

iv

ABSTRACT MALAYSIA SIMULATION AUDITORY MAP FOR BLIND CHILDREN EDUCATION

By: Noramilia Binti Had May 2008

A map is difficult to access by blind people because it is a type of picture. Blind people only can access this picture by using the auditory that used hearing and tactile image that used haptic sensory to touch the border of the image. An individual is considered visually impaired when, despite any optical or surgical corrections, there is a severe loss of visual acuity or loss of visual field .The degree of visual impairment varies from total blindness to low vision .This study is conducted to explore the possibility of using computer assisted systems to assist blind children to read Malaysia maps. The objective of this study is to identify the needs of blind children in reading and the major objective is to design the Malaysia Simulation Auditory map for blind children education. The blind children can access with their own to read Malaysia map in interactive ways without normal people guided. With this Malaysia map information the blind children reading process is become more interesting and they also can improve their general knowledge about states in Malaysia. . This auditory is presenting in Malay language because it easy to understand by the blind children and this auditory map will be used in Malaysia. The Malaysia simulation auditory map is used an auditory that contains speech and non speech to present the Malaysia states information.

CONTENTS

APPROVAL	ii
DECLARATION	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
ABSTRACT	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF TABLES	x
LIST OF FIGURES	xi

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

Background of the Study	1
Problem Statements	2
Research Objectives	3
Research Scope	3
Significance of the Study	4
Limitation of the Study	4
Overview of the Study	5
Summary	5
	Problem Statements Research Objectives Research Scope Significance of the Study Limitation of the Study Overview of the Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

Definition		
2.1.1	Auditory	6
2.1.2	Map	6
2.1.3	Auditory Map	7
2.1.4	Blind	7
	2.1.12.1.22.1.3	Definition2.1.1Auditory2.1.2Map2.1.3Auditory Map2.1.4Blind

2.2	Cause of Blind				
2.3	Blind and Computer Usage				
2.4	Blind Orientation				
2.5	Learning Environment				
2.6	Туре о	of Sound	14		
	2.6.1	Non-Speech Sound	14		
	2.6.2	Speech Based Sound	16		
2.7	Auditory Presentation 1				
2.8	Auditory Processing 20				
2.9	The Important of Auditory to Blind				
2.10	Summary				

2ŝ